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Common Council
City of West Allis
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OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

February 2, 2005

City Attomey
Scott E. Post

Assislanf City Aftomeys
Sheryl L. Kuhary
Jeffrey J. Warchol
Janilyn K. Knorr

Re: City Attomey's Report of Claim,/Lawsuit

Dear Council Members:

The attached claim/lawsuit have been referred to this office in accordance with Section 3.05
(6)(a) of the Revised Municipal Code. This office has examined the facts of each claim,/lawsuit and
the applicable iaw. Our Opinion regarding liability is as follows:

Robert C, Braun v. West Allis et al. - Ca N -011238 & 03-c-0005
Citt' of lfest Allis t. Robert C. Bruun - Case Nos. 02-FO-000171 & 03-3315)

This claim and lawsuit stems from Robert Braun's arrest on November l9s, 2001, outside of
Hale High School. Mr. Braun was handing out leaflets on school property and was asked by school
persomel, including the principal, to leave. When Mr. Brdun refused to leave, West Allis Police
Officers were called. They also asked Mr. Braun to leave and had the principal ask him to leave again.
When Mr. Braun refused, he was anested. The officer charged Mr. Braun with disorderly conduct.
That charge was dismissed by me in Municipal Court and subsequently re-issued several weeks later
for trespassing. Mr. Braun sued claiming the City and School District had violated his constitutional
free speech rights and that the re-issuance of the trespassing charge was malicious prosecution. The
City Attomey's Office and Counsel for the School District worked closely on this case and both sets of
defendants fited Motions for Summary Judgment. By Order dated June 3'd,2004, William E.

Callahan, Jr., United States Magistrate Judge for the United States District Court, Eastem District of
Wisconsin, dismissed all of Mr. Braun's claims against both the City and the School District.
Mr. Braun did not appeal the decision.

No monies were paid to Mr. Braun in settlement of this mafter. In fact, the court awarded the
City ajudgment of$689.00 against Mr. Braun to cover the costs ofthis action.

Respectfu lly submitted,

Scott E. Post
City Attomey

SEP:da

City Hall,7525 West Greenlield Avenue, Wesl Allis, Wisconsin 53214

Telephone (414)302{450 I Fax (414) 3024444 a TDO (414)302{432 I E-lrail attorney@ci.west-allis.wi.us
http://www.ci.west-allis.wl.us

It is the recommendation of this office that the following claim/lawsuit be placed on file:
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Note No tb
CITY OF WEST ALLIS

COMMON COUNCIL

File No. /D7

Decorter 1 7, 20@

Date

I Referred. t:o the

City Attoney

Committee

Surnms and Veri fied Coplaint of Civil Ri ghts Violatims Seel<'ing Decl aratory

Decree vd th Injurct'ive and lbetary Rel'ief and Jury Trial Dsmnded in ttle rnatter of Robert C. Braun v. Ci of llest

Allis, et al . w'ith l.loti ce of lbti on and l,bti m to Consol idate Cases.

and reconrmended that the

Dated this day of 20 _.

To the Honorable, the Common Counci[:
The Committee on to whom was on

, referred thc

beg leave to report same back with



STATE OF WISCONSIN CIRCUIT COI,]RT MILWAUKEECOUNTY

ROBERT C. BRAUN
2160 S. 86 Street
West Allis, W 53227

Plaintiff,

-vs-

TTIE CIry OF WEST ALLIS
a Municipal Corporation
West Allis City Hall
7535 W. Greenfield Ave.
West Allis, Wl 53227, afi,

JOHN and/or JANE DOE, West Allis Police Offrcers
in their offrcial capacity
West Allis, Police Department, and

02cv0l lz38

Case No._02CV_
In conjunction with Case No. 02FO000474

VERITIED COMPLAINT OF CTWL
RIGHTS VIOLATIONS SEEKING

DECLARATORY DECREE
WTTHINJTJNCTIVE &
MOI\ETARY RELIET"

Case Code No. 30701
(injuries greater than small claims limit)

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

F,
AU Eirl

ED
1C
AN

ATED
DSCOTT E. POST, in his individual capacity, and in his

offrcial capacity as the West Allis City Attomey
West Allis City Hall, and

WEST ALLIS, WEST MILWAUKEE SCHOOL DISTRICT
9333 West Lincoln Avenue
West Allis, Wl 53227, and,

KATHLEEN MAC DONALD, in her individual capacity,
who is the Principal at
Nathan Hale High School
I 160l West Lincoln Avenue
West Allis, W[53227,

t,
rH

H'',J

ol

N9v ls 2W2
JO

Cl€* sARR
Crrcuit

ETI
Coun

RECEIVED

DEC 2 2002

CITY OF WEST ALLIS
cl FFYlroEAct laEq

ANTHONY BALL, in his individual capacrty,
who is also a West Allis Police Sergeant
West Allis Police Deparfrnent
I 160l West Lincoln Avenue
West Allis, W 53227, and

PHILIP SOBOCINSKI, in his official capacity as the
Superintendent of Schools, in
Wisconsin Public School District Number l,

WESTALLIS, WEST MLWAI.]KEE SCHOOL BOARD MEMBERS
in their offrcial capacity
c/o PATNCIA KERHIN, School Board President
.Public Schools Administration Building

Defendants.
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1

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

This is a verified Complaint in which the Plaintiff, Robert C. Braun (hereinafter referred to as

'Braun'), seeks nominal, compensatory, and punitive damages against the City of West Allis

and the West Allis, West Milwaukee Public School District #l and their agents for arresting him

without probable cause and conspiring to willfully infringe upon his protected right to peacefully

assemble and criticize public policy.

A declaratory decree is needed to prevent firture abuse of certain arbitrary statutes by overbearing

law enforcers who could once again misconstrue and misapply Wis. Stat. 943.13 et seq.

Braun has remained a resident at his current address snce 1972. He took early retirement from a

truck driving job in 1983 due to an employment related rnjury. After a bitter experience with

ambitious and abusive law enforcers he became an active evangelist and began demonstrating

against those who disobey God's law, including popular politically correct pursuits that violate

biblical caveats. Those who are the object of Braun's rebukes, including government officers,

become upset over his outspoken censure and often attempt vindictive retaliation through vague

and arbitrary laws such as "disorderly conduc!" "trespassing," "picketing without permission."

Two of those arbitrary laws are the focus ofthis Declaratory Decree action.

Braun organized a group of fellow Christians he named "Defenders of Biblical Morality"

(hereinafter refened to as *DBIVI'), who are concemed with public high schools adaptation of a

class that condones and normalizes non-Biblical sexual relations. DBM were successful in

distributing pamphlets without repercussion prior to November 19, 2001 at one local high school

(Central High) waming parents of ths danger in promoting non Biblical morality.

J

4

Page 2

2.



5 On November l9th, 2001 Braun, with several other DBM, appeared at another local high school

(Nathan Hale High) for a meeting that was announced by public broadcast. The meeting was in

regard to optional class enrollment for the next semester. DBM appeared for this public meeting

but were denied access to the mee.:ng because of the contend of their message. (See exhibit A)

The high school principal and a local police officer conspired to violate Wisconsin's Open

Meetings Law, and to infringe upon Braun's protected freedom ofexpression guarantees by

seizing and arresting him without probable cause when he challenged their authority.

R c.A
For several hours after his unlawful seizure Braun (tffiEEEdffil kidnaped) was confined at the

local jail. Braun was eventually released after being issued a citation for violating the local

"Disorderly Conduct" ordinance.

At Braun's initial appearance on December 17d,, 2001 in municipal court on the local ordinance

violation charge of Disorderly Conduct, the city attomey asked the Municipal Court to dismiss

that charge without prejudice and it was dismissed without an explanation on the record..

Because of Braun's reputation as a radical evangelist and his litigious propensity, the local city

attorney was bigoted against Braun and, sometime after Dec. l.16, 2001, he used a local

ordinance as a method ofvindictive retaliation against Braun by ordering a police officer to

summon him to court to answer the charge of trespassing at the high school on Nov. 1 9in, 200 I .

So Braun was surprised on January 286, 2002 when he received by U.S. Certified Mail a local

ordinance violation citation alleging he had trespassed at the high school on Nov. 196, 2001.

The citation issued alleging that Braun trespassed failed to state what ordinance was violated.

On May rcr' 2002 Braun spoke to the city attomey at his offrce regarding the missing

ordinance number, and the city attomey announced that he choose to prosecute Braun under

West Allis Ordinance 6.02, which adopts by reference section 943.13 Wis. Stat.

6

,7

8

9

10.

11.

12.
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13.

14.

15.

16.

t7.

18.

Braun's Municipal Court trial was held on May 21e,2002. He appeared to object to his unlawful

prosecution. All the named Defendant's herein (except school board members) appeared to

conspire with the local municipal judge to maliciously prosecute Braun for allegedly violating

Wisconsin Statute 943. l3(1m)(b) [Trespassing].

Braun filed a timely request for tial de novo before a Milwaukee County Circuit Court Judge

regarding the fiivolous allegation that he had trespassed on Nov. 19'h, 2001.

Braun made a claim to the local city Common Counsel regarding the frivolous charge and

malicious prosecution that was being perpetrated against him, but the Common Counsel, on the

advise ofthe accused city attomey, ignored Braun's request to cease and desist the malicious

prosecution and to make him whole for the conspiratorial action of is city officers.

Braun filed a dispositive motion to dismiss the frivolous charge oftrespassing, and that

jurisdiction challenge motion in Case No. 02FO000474 was brought for consideration by

Branch 47 Milwaukee County Circuit Court on November 6e, 2002.

On Nov. 66,2002, the Court ordered the parties to provide a copy of the wording of the West

Allis Municipal Ordinance which was alleged to have been violated because the record before the

court failed to indicate that crucial element. Braun's dispositive motion was postponed and is

now scheduled to be brought on for hearing on December 6th,2002., at 10:30 AM.

DCM exercise of political dissent continues to be chilled by West Allis Officials who persist to

maliciously prosecute Braun on a frivolous charge.

WHY A DECREE IS ITECESSARY

19. Plaintiff incorporates by reference the allegations in Paragraphs l-18 above.

Page 4



20.

2t.

Even if Braun's evidence becomes persuasive, showing that the named defendants' conduct was

deliberate in misapplying the trespassing statute, it will be difficult to establish the intent of these

tyrants if they deny Braun's allegations. Therefore it becomes clear that a Declaratory Decree is

necessary to keep future abusive enfortement ofthis statute from being used by ambitious law

enforcement agents.

Questions the Court needs to address to protect political dissidents from misapplication of

Wisconsin's Trespassing statute should be:

a) Was it the intent of the legislators who passed the bill that created Wis. Stat.

943.13 et seq. to protect other than owners or occupants of private real property?

b) Can any public servant claim to be the "ownel' of public real property?

c) What is the meaning of the term "occupant" as used within Wis. Stat. 943.13?

d) Can the term "owner or occupant," as used throughout section 943.13 Wis.
Stat., apply to public servants, such as the named defendants herein, who may be

custodians ofpublic property where an undesirable citizen demands access?

e) Is it appropriate to accuse anyone of "trespassing" on public real property,

i.e. is the word "trespasser" limited in application to declaration by the owner
or occupant ofprivately owned real property?

f) Should the agent who accuses an individual of"trespassing" in violation of
some portion of Wis. Stat. 943.1 3 et seq. be required to provide for the alleged
trespass€r the accuser's delegation of authority to declare who is a "trespasser?"

h

g) Can a person who misapplies the trespassing statute by making an oral false

claim to be the desigrrated delegate of the owner or occupant ofreal property be
prosecuted under section 943.13(3) Wis. Stat.?

\ What action can be taken against one who misrepresents authority by falsely
claiming to be a desigrrated delegate ofthe owner or occupant ofreal property and

thereby falsely accuse an undesirable visitor oftrespassing on public real prop-
e4y?

R,c

h
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24

22.

23

25.

26.

27.

STATEMENT ON VENUE AIYD JTJRISDICTION

Plaintiff incorporates by reference the allegations in Paragraphs l-21 above.

Each individual named as Defendant herein is employed by a govemment unit that serves

residents within the City of West Allis, County of Milwaukee, State of Wisconsin.

The Court has power to provide a written decision recogrizing that Defendant's Kathleen

MacDonald and Anthony Ball conspired to seize and unlawfully arrest Plaintiff for Disorderly

Conduct on Nov. 19t, 2001.

The Court has power to enjoin the named Defendants from conspiring to enforce the West Allis

Ordinance 6.02 adaptation of Wis. Stat. 9a3.13 (1M1$) absent a bona fide declaration of the

owner or occupant ofprivate real property that he/she/they consider a specified individual a

trespasser on said private real property, unless the property is posted pursuant to 943.13(2)(a) or

o).

The Court has power to provide a written decision recogrrizing that Braun's seizure and unlawful

arrest on November 19, 2001 deprived him of the exercise of his free speech right that is

protected by Article I, Section 3 of the Wisconsin Constitution/r and Plaintiff so demands.

I Wisconsin Constitution, Article I, Section 3: [in pertinent part]
Every person may freely speak, write and publish his sentiments on all subjects, being
responsible for the abuse ofthat right, and no law shall be passed to restrain or abridge the
liberty of speech or ofthe press.

The Court has power to issue a Declaratory Decree addressing the questions asked by the

. q,c,b. R c.h'
Plaintiff in paragraph 24, a liroryi7- idem, pursuant to section 806.,?.y'Wis. Stats., aod Plaintiff

^t h zab,t4 (D
so demands.

Page 6



28

29.

30.

31.

)2.

The Court has power to provide a written decision recognizing that Braun's seizure and unlawful

arrest on November 19, 2001 deprived him ofother organic rights, i.e. the exercise of.ostensible

protected free speech and religious expression rights-i*2

The Court has power to provide a written decision recognizing that the Plaintiffs seizure and

unlawful arrest on November 19, 2001 chilled his proclivity to speak freely in the fuure and

Plaintiff so demands.

The Court has power to provide a written decision recognizing that the Defendant Scott E. Post,

in his ofiicial capacity, provided &e appearance ofpropriety to the arrest of Plaintiffwithout

probable cause by ordering that Plaintiff be issued a citation alleging that Wis. Stat section

9a3.13(1Xm)O) was applicable to Plaintifls conduct on Nov. 196, 2001 and Plaintiff so

demands.

The Court has power to provide a written decision recognizing that the Defendant Scott E. Post,

in his individual capacrty, embroiled himself in the ongoing conspiracy to deprive the Plaintiff of

his protected free speech rights by ordering the bogus prosecution ofthe Plaintiff with the use of

the West Allis Ordinance 6.02 adaptation of section 9a3.13(lmXb) Wis. Stat., and Plaintiff so

demands.

The Court has power to provide a written decision recognizing that the Defendant Scott E. Post,

in his official capacity as the elected West Allis City Attomey, is responsible for the frivolous

and persistent malicious prosecution oithe Plaintiffwho was acting within his protected right to

criticize govemment policy on Nov. I 9!t', 200 I , and Plaintiff so demands.

Page 7

2 U.S. Constitution, First Amendment - Religion and Expression :

Congress shall make no law respecting an establishment ofreligion, or prohibiting the fiee
exercise thereof; or abridging the freedom of speech, or ofthe press; or the right ofthe people
peaceably to assemble, and to petition the Government for redress ofgrievances.



34

33

35.

36.

Jl.

38.

40.

41.

STATEMENT OF FACTS

PLAINTIFF incorporates by reference the allegations in Paragraphs 1-32 above.

Upon personal knowledge Plaintiff alleges the following:

Within one week prior to November 19, 2001, I noticed a local newspaper article annsgaging 6

meeting that was to be held for parents of students at Nathan Hale High School, I l80l W.

Lincoln Ave., West Allis, Wisconsin on November 19,2001 solggrning choosing students'

curriculum.

That I appeared at Nathan Hale High School on November 196, 2001 at about 5:05 PM and

began offering pamphlets to parents entering the meeting.

That the pamphlets I offered to parents entering the school concemed the optional nature of a

particular course that I found objectionable. (See exhibit ${2) k C l)

At that time a man dressed in a business suit approached me and mentioned that he was with

"security" at Nathan Hale High School. He said that the material I was passing out vias not

approved by the school board and that I should not distribute it.

but told me also that I should not pass out any pamphlets.

That I told the lady (later identified as the school principal, Kathleen MacDonald) that I thought

she was wrong because I had already distributed pamphlets at the other West Allis High School

without objection.

That this lady then told me that if I didn't leave the school property she would have me removed

by the police.

That I then asked this unknown lady to please call the police.

39. After I told him that he was wrong he left and came back with a lady who did not identify herself

42.

Page 8



44

46

43.

45.

47

49.

50

That in about l0 minutes a one man police squad car arrived and the officer spoke to me

That I told the officer that I was not breaking any law and that there was no written rule extant

that could interfere with my protected right to pass out pamphlets critical of school policy.

That this officer radioed for the assistance of an administrative officer.

At 6:13 PM West Allis Police Sergeant Anthony Ball arrived and as the offrcer approached me

he said; "You can not do this here! Mr. Braun you'll have to, and you loow this, you'll hove to

go to the sidewalk."

That when I tried to explain my position to Sgt Ball he intemrpted me and said: 'Wo, but we are

an authority from the United States. And the United States government says you hove to do it

outside of the property."

That when I challenged the officers claim to be a representative of the United States govemment

Sgt. Ball said: "I think I am! And I'm also - I represent the City of West Allis.*

That my attempt to respond to Sgt. Ball's claims was again intemrpted by the offrcers loud order,

to wit: ".So srr, - no str; you're going to have to go out or I'm going to have to orrest youfor

disorderly conduct."

That my further attempt to reason with Sgt. Ball was met with the officer's demand to leave

immediately, ta wit. "What is - what's disorderly? Right now you are in violation. All right?

You're invio.. Yes! Yea\ you're in violation of the law. And you can't -you can't be doing this

on this property. O.K., you need to - you need to go out by the stop sign! And Mr. Brown, fm

not gonna, I'm not gonna play this game with you. O.K.? You - you can go hotne and take care

of you're fotnily. Maybe that's where you need to be."

Sgt. Ball then summoned the school principal to come out and confirm that she asked me to

leave, which she did.

48

51.

Page 9



52.

53.

54.

55.

56.

57.

58

Sgt. Ball then threatened to arrest the video tape recorder ofthis confrontation ifhe didn't leave

the scene. The recorder heeded Sgt. Ball's waming and left at 6:18 PM (video tape available.)

Because I continued to question the school principal and Sgt. Ball's authority to infringe on my

protected free speech righ! Sgt. Ball placed me under arrest for Disorderly Conduct and had me

Eansported to the West Allis Police Station.

That at no time prior to my arrest for Disorderly Conduct was I told that I was in violation of a

trespassing law, by either the school principal or a police officer (or anyone)..

That after I was transported to the West Allis Police departrnent and locked in jail, I was handed

West Allis Municipal Ordinance Violation Citation No. M-68718, alleging that I had violated

Municipal Ordinance 6.02(3)(a), adopting Stat. No. 947.01, Disorderly Conduct.

That on December 1id, 2001 I appeared at the West Allis Municipal Court as ordered and spoke

to West Allis City Attomey Scott E. Post conceming the propriety of alleging that I had been in

violation of the Disorderly Conduct ordinance on November l9d', 2001.

That Attomey Scott E. Post did in fac! on Decemb€r l7s, 2001, ask the West Allis Municipal

Court judge to dismiss the Disorderly Conduct charge without prejudice.

That this dismissal of the charge of "Disorderly Conducf'caused me to feel vindicated in my

right of expression at Nathan Hale High School, until, on January 28h,2002,I received by U.S.

Mail, a Citation alleging that I was being charged with violating State Statute No. 9a3.13(lm[b),

at Nathan Hale High School on November l9d', 2001 The Citation designated the offense as:

'CRIMINAL TRESPASS TO LAND," and described the violation as: "A REFUSED TO

LEAVE PREMISES AFTER BEING TOLD TO AT NATHAN IIALE 1 160I W. LINCOLN

AvE.- ( s ee 6rhi b',f 0)

Page l0



59.

60

61.

62.

That I was confused because this Citation, Number M-7 5072, did not show what West Allis

Ordinance number applied to my alleged criminal trespass to land, and I knew that criminal

statutes were not cognizable in municipal courts.

That on May l6t" 2002,I spoke to West Allis City Attorney Scott E. Post at his office regarding

the impermissible prosecution of a criminal statute in municipal court and he told me that the

trespassing statute had been adopted by reference as an ordinance by West Allis and that he

would be the prosecuting attomey in municipal court.

That on May 21", 2002 I appeared as directed to the West Allis Municipal Court whereat West

Allis City Attomey Scott E. Post acted in concert with Sgt. Anthony Ball and Principal Kathleen

MacDonald to prosecute me for trespassing in violation of a West Allis ordinance which adopted

by reference Wis. Stat. 943.13(1m)O).

That although neither Sgt. Ball or Principal Kathleen McDonald informed me that I was

"trespassing" on Nov.l9th, 2001, they both claimed that I had trespassed at the school during

tlreir testimony at the municipal court trial on May 21"i,2002.

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION

Plaintiff incorporates by reference the allegations in Paragmphs l-62 above.

Defendant Anthony Ball, under color of law, with the aid of several Defendant John Does,

arrested Robert C. Braun without probable cause while disregarding his right to be free from

unreasonable seizure, which violated the Fourth Amendment of the United States Constitution

SECOND CAUSE OF'ACTION

65. Plaintiff incorporates by reference the allegations in Paragraphs 1-64 above.

63

64

Page I I



66 All ofthe above captioned Defendants conspired to infringe upon Robert C. Braun's attempt to

distribute literature, which conspiracy continues with the malicious prosecution ofa bogus

"Trespass" charge, Case No. 02FO000474, in violation of the First Amendment of the United

States Constitution.

THIRD CAUSE OTACTION

67. Plaintiff incorporates by reference t}re allegations in Paragraphs l-66 above.

68. Defendant Scott E. Post did willfully misapply the law by ordering the prosecution of Robert C.

Braua on a bogus charge of trespassing in Violation of the First and Fifth Amendment of the

United States Constitution

69

FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION

Plaintiff incorporates by reference the allegations in Paragraphs l-68 above.

Scott E. Post, under color of law, through his offrce as West Allis City Attorney, continues to

prosecute the frivolous charge of "Trespassing" against Robert C. Braun with malicious intent,
('c' o'

in violation of the Ijff Amendment Equal Protection clause of the United States Constitution.

TotrIeerih

REQT]EST FORRELIEX'

Plaintiff incorporates by reference the allegations in Paragraphs l-70 above.

Plaintiff seeks a declaration by the Court that Wisconsin Statute section 943.I3(lmxb) is

unconstitutional and/or unconstitutional as applied to Plaintiffand others similarly situated.

Plaintiffasks the Court to address each question propounded in paragraph 2l a thro"sh e, suprq

in a written determination.

'70.

71.

11

73
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74.

75.

76.

'78.

79

77

Plaintiff asks for injunctive relief by a Court Order enjoining West Allis govemment agents fiom

infringing on Plaintiffs protected right to protest government policy while in attendance of an

op€n meeting.

Plaintiff seeks nominal damages for the violation of his constitutional rights.

Plaintiff asks for punitive damages to be awarded against the defendants at an amount to be

detennined upon closure ofevidence presented in this action.

Plaintiff asks for an award of compensation for costs and disbursements bome by the plaintiff in

the prosecution of this action.

Plaintiff asks for an award of compensation for any and all attomey fees borne by plaintiff in the

prosecution of this action.

Such other and further relief as the Court may deem just and proper.

Respectfully submitted on this / ? day of ber,2002, in Milwaukee, Wisconsin by,

C. Braun, plainti in want of counse
2160 S. 86 Street
West Allis, Wl53227
Telephone: (41 4) 543 -3584

NOTARY VERIFICATION

Signed and
Milwaukee, on this

A-

affqmed before me, Notary Public for and in the State of Wisconsirq County of
l1 A"y ofNovember, 2002.

ll't1-o>- ) - S-o(,
Date signed My commission expiresotary signature

Page l3



Attention Parents and Students of the
West Allis-West Milwau[<ee School District

During the next scltool year, the ycar 2002-20()1, lbr thc [irsl tinre this sclrool disLrict rvill oflbr a
choice for the required tenth grade heall.lr class. Sornetime around Jarruary 2002, parents/teens will be
able to choose between two l:ealth courses :

l.)The Sex Ed cornponent of tlre llealth class rvill oll'er orle course rvith a cornprehensive abstinence
only curriculum (based on last year's school asseurbly by Parn Stenzel). This program will help
students develop the charncter to set long-range goals, rather therr indulging in irnrnediate pleasure.
This program will lay the character firundatiorr lirr [:uildirrg a lilb lorrg marriage ar:d l'arnily by
teaching the social, psychological, ernotional, and health berreflts of abstaining frorn sexual activity
until marriage.

2.)1-he second ch<lice rvill be the current Sex Ecl curriculurn in the tentlt grade health rvhich will teach
what is called "abstinence based" or "abstinerrce plus" progranl, ilr rvhich "A is tbr abstinence", and "B
is for Birthcontrol- rvhat you use il'you decide to say yes" (per "ABC's of Abstinence"). The students
learn how to select healtlr services in obtairrirrg birth control, testirrg lirr venereal disease, and testing
for pregnancy based on state conlldentiality larvs: in other rvords. parents do not need to be informed
(per Human Crorvth & Developrnent Curricr.rlutrr Guide lJook).

References: West Allis l{urnan Crorvlh & Developrrrerrt Curriculurn Cuide book, West Allis Star Aug 23, Aug 30, Sept
13. Sept 27 . and the N.lihvaukee Jourrral Neiglrbors secliorr Aug 22, ZO0l (note all newspaper publications cart be seen in

the library, and llealth lextbook p. 477 inslructs sturtenls irr lhe use of (lre conrlorrr)
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Robert C. Braun
2160 S. 86 Street

West Allis, WI 53214

To: Linda Kotecki, Branch 47 Deputy Clerk of Court
Milwaukee County Courthouse, Room 615
901 N. 9th Street
Milwaukec, WI 53233-1425

Re Case No. 02FO000474
Ciw of West Allis v. Robert C. Braun

Decembery'zoo2

7

RECEIVED

DEC 2 zUUZ

?g"g#Eili'iil:

Dear Deputy Clerk Kotecki:

Please file tte appended
NOTICEOF MOTION

and
MOTION TO CONSOLIDATE CASES

into the rccord for Casc No. 02FO000474.

Branch 47 Judge John Seifert will hear this MOTION TO CONSOLIDATE CASES
at 10:30 AM on D *. *,2002, at the schcdulcd hearing on another mattcr set for De c.6,2002.

If for any reason this conference call is not feasible please have Judge Seifert contact
Judge Flanagan at 278-4474 to afiaage a convenient time for this confercnce call.

Please contact me by telephone at 762-8414 teg;xding aoy discrtpancy.

Branch 4 Judge Mcl Flanagan has been notified and will likcly rcceive the tclephone
conference call that Judge Siefert should initiate on Dcc. 51 2002, to discuss the feasibility of
consolidation of the ncwly fiIed Court Case No. 02CV011238 with the action now before Judge
Siefert, Casc No.02FO000474.

l'age I of 2

,/

Pleasc file slamp my duplicate copy and retum it to me in tte enclosed sclf addressed
stamped envclopc.



Robert C. Braun hereby certifies that a tue and correct copy of the appended NOTICE
OF MOTION and MOTION TO CONSOLIDATE CASES was served upon cotmsel for the
PtaintiffinMilwaukeeCountyCircuitCourtCaseNumber02Fo00047abyffi
@*+addressedto: hqnl l"l,r't

CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE

,.' Scott E. Post, City Attomey
West Allis City Attorney's Office
West Allis City Hall
7535 W. GreenJield Ave
West Allis, WI 53214

,/

I

Thank you for your attention, sincerely,

c.
Robert C. Braun

(414) 543-3584

Page}of 2



STATE OF WISCONSIN

CITY OF WESTALLIS,

ROBERT C. BRAI.JN,

CIRCUIT COTJRT MILWAI.'KEE COT]NTY

Case No. 02FO000474

NOTICE OF MOTION

Branch 47 -

Plaintifl

Defendant.

Division

To: Scott E. Pos! West Allis City Attomey
Crty Attomey's Office
West Allis City Hall
7535 W. GreenfieldAve
West Allis, WI 53214

PLEASE TANE NOTICE that the above captioned Defendang Robert C. Braun, will

appear, in want of counsel, at the Milwaukee County Courthouse, 901 N. 96 Stree! Milwaukee,

Wisconsin, in Room 615, at 8:30 AM on September d,z0ftz, beforc the Honorable John Siefert,

Branch 47 Judge, for the scheduled hearing on the appended MOTION TO CONSOLIDATE

CASES, to seek transfer of Circuit Court Case No. 02CV011238 to Branch 47, Milwaukee

County Circuit Courq on grounds proffered within the Motiou.

Milwaukee County Circuit Court Branch 0a wil participate via telephone conference call

initiated by Branch 47, Circuit Court on December 6\ 2N2,* 10:30 AM or as soon thereafter

as counsel may be heard via telephone hookup.

c
Robert Brarm
Defendant appearing pro per.



STATE OF WISCONSIN CIRCUIT COURT
Branch 47 - Midemeanor Division

MILWAT'KEE COUNTY

CITY OF WEST ALLIS,
Plaintiff, Case No. 02FO00M74

ROBERTC. BRAUN,
Defendant.

COMES NOW Defendant Robert C. Braun, in want of counsel, pursuant to s€ctions

805.05(lxb) and 803.04(l) Wis. Stats., seeking an order of consoli&tion ". . . to allow the

broadest possibb scope of action consistent u)ith fairness to the parties."

Circuit Court Case No.02CV0l1238 (see appended Complaint) involves ". . . tle claims

ofseveral poties arising oat of tlv same litigable occrrrence. . ." that is undet consideration in

the above captioned case, with two parties identical in both cases. The questions of law and ftct

propounded by the Plaintiff in Casc No. 02CV0l1238 are common to all parties.

Therefore, Movant has set up a telephone conferencg pursuant to section 807.13(3) Wis.

Stat., between Circuit Court Branch 47 Jndge John Siefert (278-4764) and Circuit Court Branch

04 Judge Mel Flanag"" (2784474), whtch should be initiated dtring tLe Motion Hearing in

Branch 47 for Case No. 02FO00g74 set for December e,2}O2at 10:30 AM in Room 615.

Movant will show the Courts that the named Defendants in Case No. 02CV011238 are

witnesses ne@ to establish their collaboration to bring tte charge of 'tespassing" against

Robert C. Braun, the named Defendant in Case No. 02FO000474, which testimony is sip.ificant

to the cause ofDefendant Robert C. Braun.

LO
Robert C. Braun,
Defendatrt, Pro per.

MOTION TO CONSOLIDATf, CASES

Sigped by,



STATE OF WISCONSIN Branch 4 CIRCUIT COURT MILWALIKEE COT NTY

ROBERTC. BRAI.'N
2150 S. 86 Street
West Allis, WL53227

Plaintiff,

-vs- Case No. 02CV011238
In conjunction with Case No. 02FO000474

TI{E CITY OF WESTALLIS
a Munic ipal Corporation
West Allis City Hall
7535 W. GreenfieldAve.
West Allis, VrI53221,a&

ANTHOI.IY BALL, in his individual capacity,
who is also a West Allis Police Sergeant
West Allis Police Deparment
I l30l West Lincoln Avenue
WestAllis, W[53227,nd

JOHN and/or JANE DOE, West Allis Police Of;Ecers

in their official capacity
West Allis, Police Departnent and

YERTFIED COMPLAINT OF CTVIL
RIGHTS VIOLATIONS SEEKING

DECLARA'TORY DECREE
WTIE INJT'NCTIVE &
MONETARY RELIEX"

CescCodeNo. 30701
(injuries greater +he" small claims limit)

JT]RY TRIAL DEMANDED

SCOTT E. POST, in his individual capacity, ard ir his
offrcial capacity as the West Allis City Attomey
West Allis City Hall, and

PHILIP SOBOCINSKI, in his official capacity as the
Superintendent of Schools, in
Wisconsin Public School District Number I,
WESTAILIS, WEST MLWAIJKEE SCHOOL DISTRICT
9333 West Lincoln Avenue
WestAllis, W 53227, aad-

KATHLEEN MAC DONALD, in her individul ceacity,
who is the Principal at
Nathan Hale High School
11601 West Lincoln Avenue
WestAllis, WI53227,

WEST ALLIS, WEST MILWAIJKEE SCHOOL BOARD MEMBERS
in their offrcial capacity
c/o PATRICIA I(ERHIN, School Board President
Public Schools Administration Building,

Defendans.



I

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

This is a verified Complaint in which the Plaintifi, Robert C. Braun @ercinafter referred to as

'Braun'), seeks nominal, compensatory, and punitive damages against the City of West Allis

and tie West Allis, West Milwaukee Public School District #l and their agents for arresting him

without probable cause and conspiring to willfully infringe upon his protected right to peacefully

assemble and criticize public policy.

A declaratory decree is needed to prevent future abuse of certain arbirdry satutes by overbearing

law enforcen who could once again misconstrue and misappty Wis. Sta. 943.13 et seq.

Braun has remained a resident at his current address since 1972. He took ear$ retirement from a

ruck driving job in 1983 due to an employment related injury. After a bitter experience with

ambitious and abusive law enforcers he became aa active evangelist and began demonstrating

against those who disobey God's law, including popular politically conect pursuits that violate

biblical caveats. Those who are the object ofBraun's rebukes, including govemment officers,

become upset over his outspoken censure and often attempt vindictive retaliation tbrough vague

and arbitary laws such as "disorderty conduc!" "Eespassing" "picketing without permission."

Two of those arbitary laws are the focus of this Declaratory Decree action.

Braun organized a group of fellow Christians he name.d *Defenders of Biblicel Morality"

(hereinafter refered to as "DBM'), who are concemed with public high schools adaptation of a

class that condones and normaUzes non-Biblical sexual relations. DBM were successful in

distributing pamphlets without repercussion prior to November 19, 2001 at one local high school

(Central High) waming parents of the danger in promoting non Biblical morality.

')

3

Page 2
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5 On November 196, 2001 Braun, with several other DBM, appeared at another local higb school

(Nathan Hale High) for a meeting that was announced by public broadcast. The meeting was in

regard to optional class enrollment for the next semester. DBM appeared for this public meeting

buit were denied access to tle meeting because ofthe contend oftheir message. (See exhibit A)

The high school principal and a local police ofticer conspired to violate Wisconsin's Open

Meetings Law, and to infringe upon Braun's protected freedom of expression guarantees by

seizing and arresting him without probable cause when he challenged their authority.

For several hours after his unlawful seizure Braun (handcuffed and kidnaped) was confmed at the

local jail. Bratm was eventually released after being issued a citation for violating the local

"Disorderly Conduct'' ordinance.

At Braun's initiat appearance on December 176, 2001 in municipal court on the local ordinance

violation charge of Disorderly Conduc! the city attomey asked the Municipal Court to dismiss

that charge without prejudice and it was dismissed without an explanation on the record..

Because ofBraun's reputation as a radical evangelist and his litigious propensity, the local city

attomey was bigoted against Braun and sometime after Dec. 176, 2001, he used a local

ordinance as a method of vindictive realiation against Braun by ordering a police officer to

$rurms1 him to court to answer the charge ofaespassing at the high school on Nov. 196, 2001.

So Braun was surprised on January 286, 2002 when he received by U.S. Certified Mail a local

ordinance violation citation alleging he had trespassed at the high school on Nov. 19d', 2001.

The citation issued aleging that Braun trespassed failed to state what ordinance was violated.

On May l& 2002 Brautr spoke to the city attomey at his office regarding the missing

ordinance number, and the city attomey announced that he choose to prosecut€ Braun under

V/est Allis Ordinance 6.02, which adopts by reference scction 943.13 Wis. Stat.

6

7

8

9

10.

11.

12,

Page3



13.

14.

15.

16.

t7.

18.

Braun's Muaicipal Court nial was held on May 21r,2N2. He appearcd to object to his unlawfirl

prosecution. All the named Defendanfs herein (except school board members) appeared to

conspire with the local municipal judge to maliciously prosecute Braun for allegedly violating

wisconsin starute 943. I 3(lm)(b) [Trespassing].

Braun fled a timely request for trial de novo before a Milwaukee County Circuit Court Judge

regarding the frivolous allegation that he had trespassed on Nov. I 96, 200 I .

Braun made a claim to the Iocal city Commea 66r'ns6l regarding the frivolous charge and

malicious prosecution that was being perpetated against him, but the Common Counsel, on the

advise of the accused city attomey, ipored Braun's request to cesse and desis the malicious

prosecution and to make him whole for the conspiratorial action of its city officers.

Braun filed a dispositive motion to dismiss the frivolous charge of trespassing and that

jurisdiction challenge motion in Case No. 02FO000474 was brought for consideration by

Branch 47 Milwaukee County Circuit Court on November e, 2002.

On Nov. 06, ZOOZ, the Court ordered the parties to provide a copy ofthe wording ofthe West

Allis Municipal Ordinance which was dleged to have been violated because the rccord before the

court failed to indicate that cnrcial element. Braun's dispositive motion was poslponed and is

now scheduled to be brought on for hearing on Decern&r 6fi,2002., at 10:30 AM.

DCM exercise of political dissent continues to be chilled by West Allis Officials who persist to

melisiggbr plss€qrts Braun on a tivolous charge.

WITYA DECREE IS NECESSARY

19. Plaintitr incorporates by reference the allegtions in Paragraphs 1-18 above.

Pa*4



20. Even ifBraun's evidence becomes persuasive, showing that the named defendants' conduct was

21.

deliberate in misapplying the trespassing statute, it will be dilficult to establish the intent ofthese

tyrants if they deny Braun's allegations. Therefore it becomes clear that a Declaratory Decree is

necessary to keep future abusive enforcement ofthis statute from being used by ambitious law

enforcement agents.

Questions the Court needs to address to protect political dissidents ftom misapplication of

Wisconsin's Trespassing statute should be:

a) Was it the intent of the legislators who passed the bill that created Wis. Stat.

943.13 et seq. to protect other than owners or occupants ofprivate rcal property?

b) Can any publip 5grvanl slaim to be the 'owner" ofpublic real property?

c) What is the meaning of the term "occupanf' as used within Wis. Stat. 943.13?

d) Can the terrn "owner or occupan!" as used throughout section 943.13 Wis.
Stat., apply to public servants, such as the named defendants herein, who may be
custodians ofpublic property where an undesirable citizen demands access?

e) Is it appropriate to accuse aryotre of "trespassing" on public real property,
i.e. is the word "trespasset'' limited in application to declaration by the owner
or occupant of privately owned real property?

f) Should the agent who accuses an individual of "tespassing" in violation of
some portion of Wis. Stat. 943.13 et seq. be required to provide for the alleged
trespasser the accuser's delegation of authority to declare who is a "tespasser?"

g) Can a person who nisapplies the tespassing statute by making an oral false
claim to b€ the designated delegate ofthe owner or occupant of real property be
prosecuted under section 943.13(3) Wis. Stat.?

h) What action catr be taketr against one who misrepresents authority by falsely
sleiming to b€ a desigrated delegate of the owner or occupant ofreal property and
thereby falsely accuse an undesirable visitor oftrespassing on public rcal prop
erty?

Page 5



STATEMENT ON VEI\IUE AND JIruSDICTION

22. Plaintiff incorporates by refercnce the allegations in Paragrapbs l-21 above.

23. Each individual named as Defendant herein is employed by a govemment unit that sewes

residents within thc City of West AUis, County of Milwaukee, State of Wisconsin.

24. The Court has power to provide a written decision recognizing that Defendants Kathleen

MacDonald and Anthony Ball conspired to seize and unlawfully arrest Plaintiff for Disorderly

Conduct onNov. 196, 2001,

25. The Court has power to issue a Declaratory Decrce addressing the questions asked by the

Plaintiffin paragnph 21, a) through h), idem, pursuant to section 806..04(2) Wis. Stats., and

Plaintiff so demands

26. The Court has powrr to enjoin the named Defendants fiom conspiring to enforce the West Allis

Ordinance 6.02 adaptation of Wis. Stat. 943.13 (lM)O) absent a bona fide declaration of the

owner or occupatrt ofprivate real property that he/shdthey consider a specified individual a

trespass€r on said private real property, unless the property is postcd pursuaot to 943.13(2)(a) or

o).

27 . The Court has power to provide a written decision recooizing that Braun's seizure and unlawful

arrest on Novembcr 19, 2001 deprived him of the exercise ofhis frce qpeech right that is

protected by Article I, Section 3 of the Wisconsin Constitution/t and Plaintiff so demands.

I lYisconsin Constitution, Article I, Section 3: [in pertinent part]
Every person may freely spea( write and publish his sentiments on all subjects, being
responsible for the abuse ofthat righg ald no law shall be passed to restrain or abridge the
liberty of speech or of the prcss.

Page 6



28

29.

30.

31.

32.

The Court has power to provide a written decision rccognizing drat Braun's seizure and unlawful

arrest on November 19, 2001 deprived him ofother organic rights, i.e. the exercise of ostensible

protected free speech and religious expression rights./*2

The Court has power to provide a written decision recogni,ing that the Plaintiffs seizure and

unlawful arrest on November I 9, 2001 chilled his proclivity to speak freely in the future and

Plaintif so demands.

The Court has power to provide a written decision recognizing that the Defendant Scott E. Post

in his official capacity, provided the appearance ofpropriety to the arrest of Plaintiffwithout

probable cause by ordering that Plaintiffbe issued a citation alleging that Wis. Stat section

943.13(lXmXb) was applicable to PlaintifPs conduct on Nov. 196,2001 and Plaintiff so

demands.

The Court has power to provide a written decision recogrizing that the Defendant Scott E. Post

in his individual capactty, embroiled himsclf in the ongoing conspiracy to deprive the Plaintiffof

his protected free speech righs by ordering the bogus prosecution ofthe Plahtiff with the use of

the West Allis Ordinance 6.02 adaptation of section 943.13(lm)(b) Wis. Stat, and Plaiotiff so

demands.

The Court has power to provide a written decision recogpi"ing that the Defendant Scott E. Post

in his offrcial capacity as the elected West Allis City Afiomey, is responsible for the frivolous

and persistent malicious prosecution of the Plainffiwho was acting within his protected right to

criticize government policy on Nov. I 9d', 200 I , and Plaintif so demands.

2 U.S. Constitutioo, First Amendment - Religion and Erpression :
Congress shall make no law respecting an establishment of religion, or prohibiting the free
exercise thereof; or abridging the freedom of speech, or ofthe press; or the right ofthe people
peaceably to assemble, and to petition the Govemment for redress of grievances.

Page 7



34

33.

35.

36.

37.

38.

39.

41.

STATEMENT OT FACTS

Plaintiff incorporates by reference the allegations in Paragraphs 1-32 above.

Upon personal knowledge Plaintiff alleges the following:

Within one week prior to November 19, 2001, I noticed a local newspaper article announcing a

meeting that was to be held for parents of students at Nathan Hale High School, I I 80 1 W.

Lincoln Ave., West Allis, Wisconsin on November 19, 2001 ssasfining choosing students'

curriculum,

That I appeared at Nathan Hale High School on November 196, 2001 at about 5:05 PM and

began offering pamphlets to parents entering the meeting.

That the pamphlets I offered to parents entering the school concerned the optional nature of a

particular course that I found objectionable. (See exhibit A)

At tlat time a man dressed in a business suit approached me aod mentioned that he was with

"security" at Natban llale High School. He said that the material I was passing out was not

approved by the school board and that I should not distribute it.

After I told him that he was wrong he left and came back with a lady who did not identiS herself

but told me dso that I should not pass out any pamphlets.

That I told the lady (later identified as the school principal, Kathleen MacDonald) that I thought

she was wrong because I had already distributed pamphlets at the other West Allis High School

without objectiou.

That this lady then told me that if I didn't leave the school property she would have me removed

by the police.

That I then asked this unknown lady to please call the police.

40

42.

Page I



43. That in about l0 minutes a one man police squad car arrived and the ofticer spoke to me

44. That I told the ofticer that I was not breaking any law and that there was no written rule extant

that could interfere with my protected right to pass out pamphles critical of school policy.

45. That this officer radioed for the assisance of an administrative officer.

46. At 6:13 PM West Allis Police Sergeant Aathony Ball anived and as the officer approached me

he said: "Ioz can not do this here! Mr. Braun you'll have to, and you btow this, you'll have to

go to the side*,alk."

47 . That when I tried to explain my position to Sgt Ba[ he intemrpted me and said: *ilo, but we are

an authority from the United States, And the United States government says you hove to do it

ou*ide of the property."

48. That when I challenged the offrcers claim to be a representative ofthe United States govemment

Sgt. Ball said: "I think I am! And I'm ako - I represent the City of West Allis."

49. That my attempt to respond to Sgt. Ball's claims was again interrupted by the ofEcers loud order,

to wit: "So str, - no sir; you're going to harte to go out or ltm going to ha ve to arrest youfor

disorderly con&ct."

50. That my further attempt to reasotr with Sgt. Bdl was met with the officer's demand to leave

immediately, to wit:. "ltrhat is - what's disorderly? Right now you are in violation All ngfu?

You're invio.. Yes! Yea\ you're tn violation of the lavt. Andyoa can't - you can't be doing this

on this property. O.K, you teed to - you need to go out by the stop sign! And t/b. Brovq I'm

not got1r1tt, Itm not gonna plqy thb game with yoa. O.K.? Yoa - you can go home and tale coe

of you're family. Maybe that's where you need to be."

5l . Sgt. Ball then summoned the school principal to come out and confinn that she asked me to

leave, which she did.

Page 9



52.

53.

54.

55.

56.

\1

58.

Sgt. Ball then threatened to arrest the video tape recorder ofthis confiontation if he didn't leave

the scene. The reconder heeded Sgt. Ball's waming and left at 6:18 PM (video tape available.)

Because I continued to question the school principal and Sgt. Ball's authority to infringe on my

protected free speech right, Sgt. Ball placed me under arrest for Disorderly Conduct and had me

transported to ttre West Allis Police Station.

That at no time prior to my anest for Disorderly Conduct was I told that I was in violation of a

trespassing law, by either the school principal or a police officer (or anyone).

That after I was transported to the West Allis Police departnent and locked in jail, I was handed

West Allis Municipal Ordinance Violation Citation No. M-68718, alleging that I had violated

Municipal Ordinance 6.02(3)(a), adopting Stat. No. 947.01, Disorderly Conduct.

That on December l7s, 2001 I appeared at the West Allis Municipal Court as ordered and spoke

to West Allis City Attomey Scott E. Post conceming the propriety of alleging that I had been in

violation of the Disorderly Conduct ordinance on November I 96, 200 I .

That Attorney Scott E. Post did in fact, on December 17t, 2001, ask the West Allis Municipal

Court judge to dismiss the Disorderly Conduct charge without prejudice.

That this dismissal of the charge of "Disorderly Conduct" caused me to feel vindicated in my

right of expression at Nathan Hale High School rmtil, on January 28h,2002,I received by U.S.

Mail, a Citation alleging that I was being charged with violating State Statute No. 9a3.13(1m)O)

at Nathan Hale High School oa November l9s, 2001 The Citatioh designated tte offense as:

"CRIMINAL TRESPASS TO LAND," and described the violation as: " REFUSED TO

LEAVE PREMISES AFTER BEING TOLD TO AT NAT1IAN HALE T 160 1 W. LINCOLN

AVE." (See Exhibit B)

Page l0



59.

60

61.

62

That I was conirsed because this Citation, Number M-75072, did not show what West Allis

Ordinance number applied to my alleged criminal nespass to land and I knew that criminal

statutes were not copizable in municipal courts.

That on May l6u 2002,I spoke to West Allis City Attorney Scott E. Post at his office regarding

the impermissible prosecution of a criminal statute in municipal court and he told me that the

trespassing statute had been adopted by reference as an ordinance by West Allis and that he

would be the prosecuting attomey in municipal court.

That on May 2f ,2002I appeared as directed to the West Allis Municipal Cour! whereat West

Allis City Attomey Scott E. Post acted in concert with Sgt. Anthony Ball and Principal Kathleen

MacDonald to prcsecute me for trespassing in violation of a West Allis ordinance which adopted

by reference Wis. Stat. 943.13(1m)@).

That although neither 56. Ball or Principal Kathleen McDonald informed me 6at I was

"trespassing" onNov.19th,200l, they both claimed that I had tespassed at the school during

their testimony at the municipal court tial on May 2li, 2002.

FIRST CAUSE OFACTION

Plaintiff incorporates by refercnce the allegations in Paragraphs 142 above.

Defendant Anthony Ball, under color of law, with the aid of several Defendant John Does,

arrested Robert C. Braun without probable cause while disregarding his right to be free from

unreasonable seizure, which violated the Fourth Amendment of the United States Constitution

SECOI{D CAUSE OF ACfiON

65. Plaintiff incorporates by reference the allegations in Paragmphs 164 above.

63

64
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66.

70.

'71.

All of the above captioned Defendants conspired to infringe upon Robert C. Braun's attempt to

distribute literature, which conspiracy continues with the malicious prosecution ofa bogus

"Trespass" charge, Case No. 02FO000474, in violation of the First Amendment of the United

States Consitution.

FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION

Plaintitr incorporates by reference the allegations in Paragraphs l{8 above.

Scott E. Post, under color of law, through his office as West Allis City Attom€y, conthues to

prosecute the frivolous charge of '"Trespassing" against Robert C. Braun with malicious inteng

in violation of the Fourteenth Amendment Equal Protection clause of the United States Constitu-

tion.

REQUEST T'OR RELIEF

Plaintitr incorporates by refcrence the allegations in Paragraphs l-70 above.

Plaintif seeks a declaration by the Court that Wisconsin Statute section 943.13(lm{b) is

unconstitutional and/or unconstitutional as applied to Plaintiff and others similarty situated-

Plaintiff asks the Court to address each question propouuded in paragraph 2l a through e, supr4

in a written detemrination.

69

11

73.

Page 12

TIIIRD CAUSE OF ACTION

67. Plahtiff incorporates by reference the allegations in Paragraphs 1-66 above.

68. Defendant Scott E. Post did willfully misappty the law by ordering the prosecution of Robert C.

Braun on a bogus charge oftespassing in Violation ofthe First and Fift Amendment of the

UDited States Constitution



7'.|

78

74. Plaintiff asks for injunctive relief by a Court Order enjoining West Allis government agents from

infringing on Plaintiffs protected right to protest govemment policy while in attendance of an

open meeting.

Plaintiff seeks nominal damages for the violation of his constitutional rights.

Plaintiff asks for punitive damages to be awarded against the defendants at an amount to be

detennined upon closure ofevidence presented in this action.

Plaintif asks for an award of compensation for costs and disbursements borne by the plaintiff in

the prosecution of this action.

Plaintitr asks for an award of compensation for any and all attomey fees borne by plaintiff in the

prosecution of this action.

Such other and further relief as the Court may deem just and proper.

'75.

76.

Respectfirlly submited on this-I9 day ofNovember, 2002, in Milwaukee, Wisconsin by,

lsl
Robert C. Braun, plaintiff in want of counsel.
2160 S.86 Steet
WestAllis, W 53227
Telephone: (41 4) 543-3 584

NOTARYVERIFICATION

Signed and affrmed before me, Notary Public for and in the State of Wisconsin, County of
Milwaukee, on this-l9a day of November, 2002.

Monica 11- 19-02 -06
Date signed My commission expires

79

Notary signature
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Attention Parents ancl Str"rdents of the
West Allis-West Milwaukee School District

Durirrg thc ncxt scltool ycar, tho ycar 2()02-20()-1, lbr thc firsl tirne this sclrool district rvill ol'l'cr a
choice for tlte required tentlr grade healLlr class. Sorrretirnc arourrd January 2002, parcrrts/tcens rvilI be

able to choose betweerr trvo health courses :

l.)The Sex l3d cotnponerrt olthe llealth class rvill ol'l'cr one course rvith a cornpreherrsivc absl.irrcnce
only curriculum (based on last ycar's school asserrrbly by l'atn Sterrzel). This prograrrr rvill hclp
students develop the chnrncler to set lorrg-rarrgc goals, rallrcr then irrdulgirrg in irnrnccliatc pleasure.
This prograrn rvill lay the charactcr filurrtla(iorr lirr [ruildirrg a lil]: lorrg ttrarriagc and larnily by
teachingthe social, psyclrological, ernotiorral. arrd healtlr benclrts ol'abstairrirrg lrorn sexual activity
until rnarriagc.

2.)l'he second choice rvill be thc current Sex [d currictrltrrn irr Lltc tcrrtlt grade lrealth rvhrclr rvill tcaclr
what is called "abstinence bascd" or"abstinerrce lllus" progranr, irr u,hiclr "A is ltrr abstincncc", antl "B
isforBirthcontrol-rvhatyouLrseifyoudecidctosayyes"(ller"ABC'sol-Absl.inence"). 1'lrcstudents
lcam lrow to selcct lrealtlr scrvices in obtairrirrg llirtlr corrtrol, tcstirrg lilr vcnercal discusc, arrd tcstirrg
for prcgnancy based on state corrlldentiality larvs: irr other rvords, llarents clo not rrcecl to bc inlbrnrccl
(per Human Grorvth & Developrncrrt Curriculunr Guidc llook).

References: West Allis Ilurnan Crorvtlr & Developrrrerrt Curriculrrrrt Cuide book, West Allis Star Aug 23, Attg 30, Sept

13. Sept 27. and thc lvlilrvaukec Jourlal Neiglrbors scclion r\ug 22, 200 I (uote rll rtcrvspapcr ptrblicatiorrs catt lrc scctt itt

the library, and llealth texlbook p. 477 inslructs slurlertls irt lhe use of lhe corrtlorrr)
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Robert C. Braun
2160 S. 86 Street

West Allis, WI 53214

To: Susan Okongo-Gwoke, Branch 4 Deputy Clerk of Court
Milwaukee County Courthouse, Room 413
901 N. 9th Street
Milwaukee, Wl 53233 -l 425

Case No. 02CV0l1238
Rob€rt C. Braun v. City of West Allis. et al

December

RECEIVED

DEC 2 zwt

278-4474

r0o2

Re

CITY OF WEST AI.I.LS
cr FDtraFAcr rqsB

Dear Deputy Clerk Okongo-Gwoke:

Please file the appended "original signature" documents capioned:

NOTICEOF MOTION
and

MOTION TO CONSOLIDATE CASES

into the record for Case No.02CV01 1238

Please file stamp my duplicate copies and retum them to me in the enclosed self
addressed stamped envelope.

Circuit Court Branch 47 Judge John Siefert (phone 278-4764) is scheduled to hear this
MOTION TO CONSOLIDATE (along with another motion) at 10:30 AM on December 6n,
2002, and Judge Flanagan will likely receive a telephone conference call from Judge Siefert at
that time to discuss the feasibility of consolidating the newly filed Court Case No.02CV011238
with the action now before Judge Siefert, Case No.02FO000474.

Please inform Judge Flanagan that she will likely receive this conference call on
December 66,2002 sometime shortly after 10:30 AM from Judge Siefert's chambers to discuss

this Consolidation proposal.

Iffor any reason this conference call is not feasible please have Judge Flanagan contact
Judge Siefert to anange a convenient time for this conference call.

Please contact me by telephone at 762-8414 rcgarding any discrepancy.

Page -1-



CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE

Robert C. Braun hereby certifies that true and correct copies ofthe appended documents
were served upon the Defendants in Milwaukee County Circuit Court Case No. 02FO000474
by either hand delivery or First Class U.S. Mail, postage prepaid, addressed

to:
TI{E CITY OF WEST ALLIS Y

West Allis City Hall
7535 West Greenfield Ave.
West Allis, WI 53214, and

PHILIP SOBOCINSKI,
Schools Administration Building
9333 W. Lincoln Avenue
WestAllis, W 53227, and.

KATIILEEN MACDONALD, Principal
Nathan Hale High School
I I 60 I West Lincoln Avenue
WestAllis, Wl53227,

Defendants.

Thank you for your attention, sincerely,

and:
SCOTT E. POST,

West Allis City Hall
7535 West Greenfield Ave.
WestAllis, WI 53214, and

ANTHONYBALL,
West Allis Police Deparanent
I I 60 I West Lincoln Avenue
WestAllis, W[53227,ad

PATRICIA KERHIN, School Board President
Schools Administration Building
9333 W. Lincoln Avenue
WestAllis, W[53227,

Robert C. Braun
(414) 543-3s84

Page -2-



STATE OF'WISCONSIN CIRCUIT COURT
Branch 4 Civil Division

MILWAUKEE COUNTY

ROBERT C. BRAUN
Plaintiff,

-vs-

THE CITY OF WEST ALLIS, et al,
Defendants.

CaseNo. 02CV011238
In conjunction with Case No. 02FO000474

NOTICE OF MOTION

To:
THE CITY OF WEST ALLIS I

West Allis City Hall
7535 West Greenfield Ave.
West Allis, WI 53214, and

PHILIP SOBOCINSKI,
Schools Administration Building
9333 W. Lincoln Avenue
West Allis, Wl 53227, and,

KATHLEEN MACDONALD, Principal
Nathan Hale High School
11601 West Lincoln Avenue
West Allis, WI 53227,

Defendants.

SCOTT E. POST,
West Allis City Hall, and

ANTHONYBALL,
West Allis Police Departrnent
1 1601 West Lincoln Avenue
West Allis, \M 53227, and

PATRICIA KERHIN, School Board President
Schools Administration Building
9333 W. Lincoln Avenue
WestAllis, W[53227,

and

ED

DEC 2 2l/lJ2

CTTYOF TTVESTALL|S
cr Fovrac^c qcR

Please take notice that above captioned Plaintiff, Robert C. Braun, will appear before

the Honorable John Siefert in his Branch 47 Court, Room 615 in the Milwaukee County

Courthouse at 10:30 AM on December 66, 2002, for the scheduled hearing on the appended

MOTION TO CONSOLIDATE CASES, to seek transfer of Circuit Court Case No.

02CV011238 to Branch 47, Milwaukee County Circuit Court, on grounds proffered within the

Motion.

Page I
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Circuit Court Branch 04 will participate via telephone conference call initiated by Branch

47, Milwaukee County Circuit Court On Decembe t 6h,2O02, at 10:30 AM, or as soon thereafter

as counsel may be heard via telephone hookup.

Signed by,

Robert C. Braun, Plaintiff pro se

Page2



STATE OF WISCONSIN CIRCUIT COURT
Branch 4 Civil Division

MILWAUKEE COUNTY

ROBERTC. BRAUN
Plaintiff,

-vs-

THE CITY OF WEST ALLIS, et al,
Defendang.

Case No._.Q!$[Ql li!3!_
In conjunction with Case No. 02FO000474

Case Code No. 30701

ElFEFIVFN

MOTION TO CONSOLIDATE CASES DEc 22002

^lrv ^F 
wFqt Al Lls

o Fn?-oc^qr!aEq

COMES NOW Plaintiff Robert C. Braun, in want of counsel, pursuant to sections

805.05(lxb) and 803.04(1) Wis. Stats., seeking an order of consolidation ". . . to allow the

broadest possible scope of action consistent withfairness to the parties."

Circuit Court Case No. 02FO000474 (see appended Citation) involves ". . . the claims of

several parties arising out of the same litigable occwrence. . ." that is under consideration in

the above captioned case, with two parties identical in both cases. The questions of law and fact

propounded by the Plaintiff in Case No. 02CV011238 are common to all parties

Therefore, Movant has set up a telephone conference, pursuant to section 807.13(3) Wis.

Stat., between Circuit Court Branch 47 Judge John Siefert (2784764) and Circuit Court Branch

04 Judge Mel Flanagm Q78-4474), which should be initiated during the Motion Hearing in

Branch 47 for Case No. 02FO000474 set for December 6h,2002 at 10:30 AM in Room 615.

Movant will show the Courts tlat the named Defendants in Case No. 02CV011238 are

witnesses needed to establish their collaboration to bring the charge of'lrespassing" against

Robert C. Braun, the named Defendant in Case No. 02FO000474, which testimony is significant

to the cause of Defendant Robert C. Braun.

C
C. Braun, Pro se Plaintiff.

Sigred by,
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UN
ci1n, ol *itlr,

CITY OF YTEOT RLL!6
lflocoN6tN

City ClerldTreasurer

December 3, 2002

Robert C. Braun
2160 S. 86 St.

West Allis, WI 53227

Dear Mr. Braun:

Sincerely,

-1

Paul M. Ziehler
Acting City Clerl</Treasurer

/ms
cc: City Attomey

City Hall,7525 West Greenfield Avenue 53214 r Phone (4 r 4)302-8200 r Fax (414)302-8207 rTDD (414)302-S432

http:/Arww.ci.west-allis.wi.us

This letter acknowledges receipt of your Summons and Verified Complaint of Civil Rights
Violations Seeking Declaratory Decree with Injunctive and Monetary Relief and Jury Trial
Demanded in the matter of Robert C. Braun v. City of llest Allis, et al. withNotice of Motion and
Motion to Consolidate Cases.

The original document will be submitted to the Common Council at its meeting of December 17,

2002.

It is not anticipated that a decision regarding this matter will be made on this date. Generally, all
communications are directed to the City Attomey's offrce for investigation. Common Council
action regarding your communication will not be taken untit the City Attomey's investigation is

completed. Any questions you may have regarding this matter should be directed to their attention.


